TOURISM AND ENVIRONMENT
Eligibility of Applicants and Partners (T&E)

Q49. Can an SME complying to the non-profit SMEs definition given in detail on p. 6 of the Agriculture and Rural Development Component Guidelines submit a project as a non-profit legal entity under  the Tourism and Environment Component Guidelines?

A. As stipulated in Section 2.1.1 of the the Tourism and Environment Component Guidelines, the eligible applicants are non-profit making legal person, or non governmental organisation e.g foundations, associations, local authorities (municipalities, village administration etc.), and universities. Whether profit making or not, if the organisations do not fall within these categories, they are not eligible applicants. Non-profit SMEs, if complying to the EU definition for SMEs and the other eligibility criteria stated in Section 2.1.1. of the SME Component Guidelines are encouraged to apply to the SME Component.

Q50. If NGOs applies with a University as a partner, is there any obstacle for the University to submit projects? If the university submits projects and they are awarded grants, would there be any obstacle, negative impact on the projects in which it acts as a partner?

A. Applicants could submit more than 1 project and be partners in more than 1 project. In the course of projects assessment, the Evaluation committee will take account on the financial and operational capacity of the applicants when deciding on the number of projects to be awarded. Universities could be awarded projects as lead applicants and be partners in other projects, providing they do not use the same staff, premises, etc in all the projects. 

Q51. Can a Joint Stock Company, which has recorded a loss in 2004 and is 99.99% owned by the Provincial Special Administration participate as an Associate to the Provincial Social Services Directorate in a project for handicrafts (Tourism Component)? 

A.Yes, as stated in the Guidelines “Other organisations may be involved in the action. Organisations that do not comply with the eligibility criteria referred to in Section 2.1.1 may be associates to a project in order to increase the credibility or sustainability of that project. Nonetheless, the associates should be limited to a supporting or secondary role. Such associates may play a real role in the project (for example, as a sponsor, providing technical support), but may not receive funding from the grant. In no circumstances can the costs incurred by an associated organisation be covered by the grant. Associated organisations should express agreement to their involvement with (Section III. 3 of the Application Form).

Q52. Can we, as a Provincial Directorate, apply to the Tourism and Environment Component?

A. Yes. Please note that salaries of public officials, per diems and administrative costs can not be covered by the grant.
Eligibility of Actions (T&E)
Q53. Can a tourism project including research for domestic and international marketing of handicrafts, market research and participation to fairs, etc., be awarded a grant?
A. Eligibility of Activities is stipulated in Section 2.1.3. (See the Table under the heading Types of Actions Section 2..1.3. from the Guidelines).

Q54. Will a proposal for preparing a treatment plant project be supported? Or will only construction of ready projects be given grants?

A.No. Costs of feasibility studies are not considered as eligible costs. As stated in Section 2.1.3. of Guidelines only small scale treatment plants are eligible actions for support  

Q55. We have made a feasibility study. Could we submit a project for the preparation of implementation designs?

A. No. Costs for the preparation of projects are not normally covered, unless they are an integral part of the implementation phase of the project.  

Q56. Can a project be submitted for the preparation of the feasibility study of a project, the pre-feasibility of which is made?

A No, under this Grant Scheme, Feasibility Studies are not supported.

Q57.Can participation in fairs and market research be supported under this Call for Proposals?
A.. If the project is only for participation in fair and exhibitions, or preparation of market research – these types of actions are not eligible. However, if market research and fairs are part of integrated project – they may be eligible activities if in line with programme objectives and necessary for the implementation of the project. Please also note that individuals could not be supported to take part in fairs and exhibitions. See answer to Question 53

Q58.Can the procurement of a ship for tourism activities on Lake Van get support within the present Call for proposals?

A. This type of activities appears to be appropriate for support under the SME Component. Grants are awarded under this Call for proposals to projects which immediate goal is of a non-commercial character and do not generate surplus.
Q59.Can the construction of fishermen shelters, piers and ports be supported with a grant?

A. Yes, as long as they comply with the Component objectives and fulfil the non-commercial and non-for profit criteria. See Question 58.
Q60.Can tourism sports gear be supported?

A. Projects for only procurement of equipment are not eligible under this Call for Proposals. This type of activities appears to be appropriate for support under the SME Component.
Q61. Can the procurement of balloon for tourism activities be supported?

A. See the answer to Question 60.

Eligibility of Costs and Budget (T&E)

Q62.To which Grant scheme Component should municipalities apply for projects related to waste water treatment plants? Which expenses are eligible for such types of projects?

A. Municipalities could apply under the Tourism and Environment Component - see Section 2.1.3 in the Guidelines for the eligibility of Actions. Please note that the proposed activities should fall within the scope of activities described in the Table in this Section..
Q63. What prices should we state - unit prices or analysis in the cost calculation, which is one of the supporting documents of feasibility template? Can the transportation of construction materials be budgeted as a percentage (i.e 15%) of the total amount?

A. Budget format (Annex B) in the application form  should be respected. Detailed Bıll of Quantities will be the supporting document to give to the Evaluation Committee an idea of the accuracy of price estimates. When preparing the budget the estimated transportation costs of construction materials could be taken into account as a fixed percentage of the overall construction costs. However, please note that transportation costs should represent a realistic figure. 
Q64. Shall we make an analysis for the unit prices determined as cost estimations in the content of the feasibility template, or shall we apply the current unit prices of the Ministry of Public Works and Settlement, and İller Bankası?

A. See answer to Question 63. 
Q65. Will the cost of transportation be stated as a certain percentage (10-15 %) of the total costs, or is a transportation analyses is necessary?

A. See the answer to Question 63.

Q66. Can civil servants receive  salaries from the projects submitted by their institutions?
A. No. See Section 2.1.4 Eligibility of Costs in the Guidelines for Applicants.
Q67. Can project coordinators work part-time?
A. It depends on the project. Each project has to justify the tasks and inputs of project staff.. 
Others (T&E)

Q68. Is the deadline for Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) 1st August 2005?

A. The EIA is part of the Application form and should be submitted both with the proposal to the CFCU. Please note that the deadline for the submission of proposals under the Tourism and Environment Component has been extended and is August 12 2005. 
Q69. Will a feasibility template be prepared for renewing a chlorination plant?

Will a feasibility template be filled in to add a chlorination plant to the network?
A. No. For projects related to renewal of chlorination plants feasibility study is not needed.

Q70. For a drinking water project with a  total cost of YTL 1.000.000, İller Bankası provided a budget of YTL 600.000. Could the remaining amount be covered from the Grant? Will the documents necessary for the whole project be added to the feasibility template, and will a document be submitted to prove that the rest of the budget is covered by İller Bankası?

A. No. Projects that have been financed in the scope of another framework cannot be financed by this Programme. See Section  2.1.3. of the Guidelines. The project to be supported should not had started before the signing of contract with CFCU and has to be  a stand-alone one. 
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